## **RESOLUTION NO. R16-88**

## A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS FOR SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 117 WITHIN THE CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017.

WHEREAS, the Laurel City Council, pursuant to Chapter 12.36 of the Laurel Municipal Code and § 7-12-4102 MCA, previously established Special Improvement District No. 117 for the purposes listed in the City Council's previously adopted Resolution of Intention, Resolution No. R15-25 and Resolution of Creation, Resolution No. R15-35; and

WHEREAS, the Laurel City Council must levy and assess a payment schedule for the purposes of paying for the improvements constructed in Special Improvement District No. 117.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana:

That for the purpose of paying for the improvements constructed in Special Improvement District No. 117 of the City of Laurel, Montana, the City hereby levies and assesses \$11,791.19 on the attached described property in the City of Laurel, Montana, owned by the persons respectfully indicated in installments as shown, payable in the year indicated (Exhibit A).

Section 2. That the said installment payable in the year 2016 shall be placed on the tax roll for the said year and collected in the same manner as other taxes.

That the said installment shall become delinquent at five o'clock, p.m., on the Section 3. 30th day of November 2016 and at five o-clock, p.m., on the 31st day of May 2017, when such payments are due and payable.

Section 4. That when the assessments become delinquent, the property is sold for taxes.

Section 5. The revenue collected under this resolution shall be paid into the SID No. 117 Bond Sinking Fund of the City of Laurel, Montana.

The Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed upon final passage and approval of this Section 6. resolution to certify a copy of the same to the County Treasurer of Yellowstone County, Montana.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on September 6, 2016, by Council Member Nelson

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 6th day of September, 2016.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 6th day of September, 2016.

CITY OF LAUREL

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Sam S. Painter, Civil City Attorney

Page: 40 of 100 Report ID: T105A

SID 117 Pennsylvania and Eigth Sidewalks

Tax I	D	Name		Area	Frontage	Taxable	Rate Code	Status	Amount	Pay?
В	016280	GONZALEZ, COCHISE						BILLED	286.42	2
В	016290	METCALF, SCOTT C & LINDA M						BILLED	319.46	2
В	016300	FREUND, ERNEST & DONNA L						BILLED	267.34	2
В	016360	MOUNTSIER, WILLIAM G						BILLED	253.02	2
В	016370	LINDAL, HERBERT L & LINDA S						BILLED	463.47	2
В	016380	CLARK, JANICE G						BILLED	314.68	2
В	016390	MUELLER, HENRY G JR & JANET						BILLED	295.60	2
В	016400	PISENO, RONALD J & REBECCA						BILLED	276.88	2
В	016430	ZIEMER, RUEBEN R & AMANDA K						BILLED	503.65	2
В	016450	BUDGE, KEVIN L & AMY J						BILLED	457.04	2
		HODGES, VIVIAN L AS TRUSTEE						BILLED	262.57	2
		MAXSON, JOHN W						BILLED	307.92	2
		HALVERSON, LAVERNE J						BILLED	413.36	2
		KELLISON, MARY JO						BILLED	344.94	2
		OLSON, ROY M & BOBBIE L						BILLED	533.09	2
		SCHOOL DISTRICT #7						BILLED	6,491.75	2
		Total for Assessm	ent						11,791.19	